
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
Washington, DC 20463 

June 2, 2021 
VIA EMAIL AND CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Cris Dosev 
 

Pensacola, FL 32503 
 

RE: MUR 7786 

Dear Mr. Dosey: 

The Federal Election Commission reviewed the allegations in your complaint received on 
August 25, 2020.  On May 26, 2021, based upon the information provided in the complaint, and 
information provided by the respondents, the Commission decided to exercise its prosecutorial 
discretion to dismiss the allegations as to Friends of Matt Gaetz and Steven Martin in his official 
capacity as treasurer, and close its file in this matter.  Accordingly, the Commission closed its 
file in this matter on May 26, 2021.  A copy of the General Counsel’s Report, which more fully 
explains the basis for the Commission's decision, is enclosed. 

Documents related to the case will be placed on the public record within 30 days.   
See Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 
(Aug. 2, 2016).  

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, allows a complainant to seek 
judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this action.  See 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8). 

Sincerely, 

Lisa J. Stevenson 
Acting General Counsel 

BY: Jeff S. Jordan 
Assistant General Counsel 

Enclosure 
   General Counsel’s Report 
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
 

ENFORCEMENT PRIORITY SYSTEM 
DISMISSAL REPORT 

 
MUR:  7786  Respondents: Friends of Matt Gaetz 
              and Steven Martin, as Treasurer 
Complaint Receipt Date: August 25, 2020       (“Committee”) 
Response Date:  January 22, 2021      
EPS Rating:           
         
Alleged Statutory      52 U.S.C. § 30120(a), (d)(1) 
Regulatory Violations:     11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(1), (c)(3) 
   

The Complaint alleges that based on an order form concerning the purchase of airtime for a 

political advertisement, the Committee used an improper disclaimer in its radio ad.1  Specifically, 

the Complaint states that since Matt Gaetz for Congress was listed on the radio station’s order form 

as the purchaser of airtime, the Committee’s use of the name Friends of Matt Gaetz in the ad was a 

disclaimer violation.2  The Response states that candidate Matt Gaetz’s authorized committee is 

designated as Friends of Matt Gaetz, and asserts that the name listed on the order form was simply 

an error made by the radio station.3  Respondents also document in the response that the radio 

station has filed a revised order form in its political file with the correct name of the Committee and 

a memorandum explaining its mistake.4 

Based on its experience and expertise, the Commission has established an Enforcement 

Priority System using formal, pre-determined scoring criteria to allocate agency resources and 

assess whether particular matters warrant further administrative enforcement proceedings.  These 

 
1  Compl. at 1, Ex. 1 (Aug. 25, 2020). 

2  Id. 

3  Resp. at 2-3, Ex. A (Jan. 22, 2021). 

4  Id at 2, Ex. A. 
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